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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

@ GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
@OHN G. KITKO

Defendant.

FILED

[JAN 21 2000

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

No.OD ' 93 CO

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

CODE: 100

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.#55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH ON THE NEXT PAGE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 32



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F.
Voelker, Jr., Esq., and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. John G. Kitko, hereinafter referred to as the "Defendant," is an individual

whose last known address is RD2 Route 53, Box 276, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff," is a limited
liability company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and has its place of business at 400 South Point Bivd., South Point Plaza #1,

Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

3. On or about December 23, 1997, Defendant entered into a "Retail Installment



Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or
Reference or Trial by Judge Alone," hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement,"
whereby Defendant purchased from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
"Seller," a 1998 Skyline Bay Springs manufactured home (serial no.6A11-0270K) with certain
furnishings, equipment, appliances, and accessories included at the time of purchase,
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Manufactured Home." A true and correct copy of
the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit "A" and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

4. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to BankAmerica Housing
Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about December 23, 1997, as permitted by

the Security Agreement.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted by the

Security Agreement.

6. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay Seller or
Seller's assignee the financed amount of Twenty-five Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen

Dollars ($25,214.00).

7. As security for the loan, Defendant, by the Security Agreement, granted Seller

and its assignees a security interest in the Manufactured Home.



8. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufac-
tured Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of
the Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit "B" and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

9. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

Twenty-three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-six ($23,396) Dollars.

10.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make
payments when due. As of January 18, 2000, the delinquent payment amount due and owing

from Defendant to Plaintiff is Four Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Six Cents ($481.06).

11. As of January 18, 2000, the amount owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured
Home, is Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and Seventy Cents

(825,453.70). The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $8.29.

12.  Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's

demand.

13, On December 3, 1999, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Intention
to Accelerate, Commence Legal Action or Repossess, a true and correct copy of the same is

marked as Exhibit "C" and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



14.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or
the value of such in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and
Seventy Cents ($25,453.70), with costs, attorneys fees, interest from January 18, 2000, and
damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

po

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorneys for Greenpoint Credit LLC

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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: MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, £ ou\rian: FOL 112857
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE SRR .\ ccunce o 750039

(Contract)

BUVER(S): name:  JOHN G. KITKO
NAME:
NAME:

1 ACCT. NO:
i FUNDING CODE:

LHETINT

BUYERS NAME; _— county: CLEARFIELD
ADORESs; RD_2 BOX 276 city._MORRISDALE sTATE PA_ 21p: 16858
PHONE _ 814/345-6909 s.sec.wm):_201-66-5800
FROROSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: RD _2 RTE 53, MORRISDALE, PA 16858

"I." *me,* ‘myself” or ‘my" mean ail parsons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and geverally, and “you® or
"your" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, If
approved, k will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on a eredit sale basis the manufactured

home describad on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessoriee Included In the manutactured
home &t the time of purchase {called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: BANKAMERICA HOUSING SERVICES, A DIVISION OF BANK OF AMERICA, FSB

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you et such address es you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (Item 5) with interest at the rate of:

12.00 % per
year untll the dett is fully paid. | will pay this amount In Instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpald Balance
is fully paid. If,on _12-23-22 | stil owe any amount under this Cantract, | will pay such amount In full on that date, which
Is called the "Maturity Date.* Each monthly payment will be applied a6 of ite scheduled due date, If no Interest rate is diselesed
above, the interest rate s the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amaunt Financed | Total of Peyments | Total Sale Frice
PERCENTAGE The tal
RATE total costat my
The emcuntof oradit The amount| will have purchase on cradi
The costof my credit as The dokar amount the provided 1o me or on paid after | have madeall | nctuding my down
a yearty rate: eradit will cost me: my bahat: Paymants as achaduled: ;'m.;“a 00.00
12,00 % |$ 54,457.00 82.671.00

Saa Contract mnms for additonal informaton

CLLTIR
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S ﬁ‘ﬁ,&«:ﬁéx&%ﬂcﬂn{f,ﬂq’!

gt phinpskns 2
MU‘ mﬂpil):"lﬂm de n %"d ‘T"';HH“;'}“‘;:“YW‘%”"”“‘;F bot oe ek NS TR RNAN N EN
rapaymart in full batora the acheduled
dam, and prepaymantrefurds and ! Morthly, baginning__January 23
panaltes, " Martthty, baginning 19

Propayment: if  pay off earty, | wit not M ot
have © paye penalty, but ( will notbe  [aasiss:
entitied 1 & refund of the Prepald kRt

Fngnos Charge, if any.

Sacurity: | give you a securlty intarest in te gaods or property being purchasad.

Late Charge: "lpgﬁﬂafgi!mm 135 dayslats, | wil be chargad 2 % of the unpaid amaur of such paymant, no? b axosad
s . -,

Assunption; Samecne burying my Manutactured Home Mmaynot assuma tha remainder of the Cantracton the original terms without your prior written
consent. '

Estimatea: All nurnaricel diaciosures except tha (ate paymentdisciosures ere sstmaes.

Marthly, beginning 18
Marthly, beginring 18
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112897
Description of . SKYLINE CORP. mopeL: BAY SPRINGS
Manufactured TRADE NAME:
Home: vear:_ 98  news_ X useD: LENGTH,__66  n  womh__14
SERIAL
NUMEERS: __6A11-0270K
ADDMONAL SKIRTING
ACCESSORIES
AND FURNISHINGS:
1. Cash Pris (nciuding Sales  PROPERTY INSURANGE: Property Insurance on the
Taxef$ ______ .00): $§__26,875.00 Manufactured Home s requirad for the tarm of this
2 a CashDownPayment & 3,000.00 Contract. | have the right to choosa the person through

b. Trade-ln (Year, Makn, Modal): whom it Is obtained. By merking the appropriate line
length = Wtn__ below, | eiect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Vaiue § .00 Uens$ .00 || fortheterm and premium shown, and | want it financed

(Selier to pay off) on this Contract.
Net Trade-In Vaiue - § .00 .
Total Down Payment §_ 3,000.00 ype of insurance  Term  Premium
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus2) $__ 23, 875.00 X hyacaiDamageCoverage  OOMOS § _1,270.00
4, Amounts paid 1 otheni on my bahalt:* - OMOS s -00
a. To Insurance Companies: _ S
P {nsurance 1,270.00
) oot Lre b % 5 LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b, o Public Offelals: ' INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) (1) Cortifcats of Tite, s 22.80 OTHERS 1S NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
@ FILING FEES s 5. 00 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.

c. To Cradftor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance Is
For- $ .00 not required for this Contract or a factor in its approval.

d. To: If 1 elect _Crodlt Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES propesed insured(s) are:

s -35.50 Proposed insured

e. To: Proposed Insured

For: TIRE TAX (Only spousa can be insured jointly.)
$ 6.00

L To Thig ingurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the

For: exact amount ot coverage is shown on my policy or

3 50 certificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain

0. To: Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
) FO;: premiurm shown:

" T §. Typa of Coverage Term Premium
For: : —_ Single $
Total(a+b+c+d+e+f+q+h) §__1,339.00 || __ Joim $

§. Unpald Balance 3pius4) & 25,214.00
Date
€. Prepaid Finance Charge = 8 .00 (signatura)
7. AmountFinanced (Sminus6) ~  § 25,214.00 Dato
"l understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts Fgranrl _
may be retained by you or your atfillate, (¥t joint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must sign.)
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AUVITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to i, (2) ali appllances, maci-ninofy,'equlpmon_t and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or affixed to it) including but net limited to the items
listed &8 "Additional Accessories and Furnishings” on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accessaries and Furnighings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, Including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obfigations under this Contract and includes any contractual axtensions, renewals er modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes 2 waiver of my personal property and homestead axemption rights to the parsenal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfect your
security interest In any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a repraduction thereof
In the real eetate records or cthar appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the ttems spacified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficlent to perfect & security intarest with respect to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage Insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and any other hazards,
including fload, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the ramalning unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage”).
The Insurance policy will contain & loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for a
10-day notice of cancailation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall not add any additional ioss payee to the insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires of is cancelled prior to payment i full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should | fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain Insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interast in the Manufactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of & loss, and may be for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you decide, in your sole discretion, to obtaln insurancs, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, pius
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the caze if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelve a prefit for this service.

b, Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of eny and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
typs or amourt is beyond the Minimum Caverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, 1 shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fail to promptly netify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do 8o on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional caverage, ehall be appiied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agrea otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repair is not practical or
foasible, or your securlty Interest would be lessened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remalning unpald balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me eny excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you direclly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or cther document necassary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agrae to pay & iate changs for late payment as set forth on the frant of this Contract. Only one late charge will
be made on any delinquent instaliment regardiess of the period for which that instaliment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will not ba charged g late chargs,

RETURNED CHECK CHAHGE§: | will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution (or such higher amount
as allowed by law) it any eheck given to you Is not honored because of insufficient funds or because no such account axists.

PR A7 ORIGINAL COPY FAEICFE



JAN-17-2008 14:48 GREENPOINT CREDIT 61 412 873 5827 P.1@8/12

EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | wilt be in defautt i this Contract if: (a) | fail to make any payr. . when cue; (v) | 121l To Umery
meke rental payments, or to pay other changes and &sseesments, felating to the real property andjer facility on which the
Manutactured Home s locatad; (¢) | violate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property and/or faclity
where the Manufactured Home Is located; {d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, &g you may
reasonably determine; () | remove the Manutacturad Home from the address shown on this Contract uniess | notity you In
advance and receive your written consent; (f) | seil or attempt to seil or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or uae it for hire or Hiegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrancss on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it Is
located, i this is my responsibliity; andjar () | fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specifiod Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
comrect my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repassess or foreclose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default ls and how | can cure it Except as required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Natice when (1) you have already sent a Notice twice within the precading one-year period, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manutactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transfarred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after recaipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, | must pay; (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the abgence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney feee set forth below; (¢) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which -are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any other obligation | woulkd have had to perform in the absenca of defauit

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If 1 do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following &t the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicabls law: (g) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued Interast or (b) you can repossees the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security Interast |
give you under this Contract. if you are not required to send me the Netice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell it. It the amount from
the sale, after expenses, Is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All

remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
security,

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any cottroversy or claim between or amang you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or deilvered in cennection with this Contract, including any cleim
basad on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requested by aither you or me, be determined by arbitration, referenice, or
trial by & judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration as described helow. Any other controversy shall be
determined by judicial raference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, It the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the pawer to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without & jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE,

b. Arhitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Commereial Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall fellew the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing end include a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upon the award may be entersd

in any court having jurisdiction, and na challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertgined excapt as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice,

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If raquested by either you or me, any controversy or clairn under subparagraph (a)
that Is not submiited to arbitration as provided in subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to & referee appointed
by the court who, siiting alons and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee salected under the auspices of the AAA In the same manner as arbitrators are selectad In AAA-sponsored
proceadings. The referee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. If the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
power to appoint & referee, the controversy Instead shall be decided by trial by a Judge without a ury,
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may have to exercise seif-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, to foreclose by pawer of sale or judicially against or
seil any collateral or security, or to obtain any previsional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (k) above. Neither the abtalning nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of elther you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy bo determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connaction with the
enfarcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Centract, or in connection with eny dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attorney feee, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or procseding, as determined by the cout, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
faw. If you prevail in any such action or proceading, or in the exercise of any seif-help remedy as described abova, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees impased on you by
an attomey whe is nat your salaried employee, provided that prior to commencement ¢f legal action such fees may hot exceed

$50.00 and further provided that no afterney fees may be charged prior to my recsipt of the Notics of Default and Right to Cure
Deafault.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requested by you to do 8o, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance premiume that will bacome due within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you & transfer fee if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee Is prohibited by taw; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balanee plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full: (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with Interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and {e) that if | am married, and residing In a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments due under this Contract

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shali apply to
any assighee of this Contract,

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity in cannection with opening and collecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all athers who may lawfully receive such information. You may fumish
specific Information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
egent to enable such agent to quete premiums to me and solicit my insurance business,

WAIVER: Walver of any defauit shall niat constitute & waiver of any other defautt. No term of this Contract shall be changed

unless in writing and signed by one of your efficors. This Contract is the entire agreement between us and [ agree that no oral or
implied representations have been made to induce me to enter into this Contract

VALIDITY: Wherever passible each pravision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but it any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by or Invelid under applicable law, such provision
shall be Ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalldating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract This Contract shall be of no effect untii and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall

any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount allowed by appficable law. If any excess change & received, such
excess ghall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each bmvls!on of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and govered by the laws of the state
of Pennsyivania, provided thet to the extert yau have greater rights or romedies under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Faderal law. )
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YOU AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UN'  ISTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING T+ ARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE,

ACCEFTED: The forageing Cantracts heraty assigned underreerms | If you do not meet your Contract obilgations, you
at the Assignment below. may lose your manufactured home.

Notlce to Buyer: Do not slgn this Contract In blank.

You are entltied to an exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Keep It to protect your lagal rights.

BUYER(E®) SIGNATURE(S): .

SELLER: FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC

Aopaees. 1683 E DLEASANT VALLEY BLVD

TOTk G. KITKO

ALTOONA, PA 166020000

S
sims. Cone LTI
SIGNATURE: {274 Vo -

e ’-F‘ﬁmi 'LIIMQLNLL{J@W\QZ& DATE OF THISCONTRACT: ____ Decerber 23, 1997

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

5 (Eignature of Buyer) (Signature of Co-Buyar)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 (‘Creditor”)

With respect to this retail instaliment contract ("Contract’) signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer'), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise spacified: (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona, fide
sale of the merchandise deacribed In this Contract: (4) the down payment was made hy Buyer in cash unless ctherwise specitied
and no part thereof was loaned directly o indirectly by Selier to Buyer; () any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been vaiuad at Its bona fide value, and any amount owac
on such trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and has been pald off by Seller prior to of
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now awing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contmct and any guaranty submitted in cannection herewith is in all respects Iegally enforceable ageinst each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (8) in the event
of any claim or defense assertad by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufactured Home or
other proparty or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Craditor harmless from all such claime and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incured by Creditor In connection
therewith, Including but not limited to reasonabie attomey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has netifisd Buyer that thie Contract ie to be submitted to Creditor. -

For value received, Seller hersby assigne to Craditor all Its rights, title and Interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereef and authorizes Creditor to do averything necsssary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing writtsn agresments between Selisr and Creditor goveming the purchasa of Contracts are made a part

;eregfat:: reference, it being understood that Graditor relies Upon the above wamanties and upon said agreements in purchasing
is ract

PAIS0NR 097 ORIGINAL CORY
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100 Southpointe Boulevard
Southpointe Plaza I, Suite 230
Canonsburg, PA 15317
. Tel. (724) 8473-5825
Fax (724) 873-0826

December 3, 1999

JOHN 6. KITKO
RD 2 BOX 277

MORRISDALE PA 16858 GreenPoini @ c:'edii‘

RE: Manufactured Heme Loan - Accaunt #000004130085100001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS
You are now in defeult on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did not default. Your default consists of failure o make timely

payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repossess your manufactured home.

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) 3 454.42
Late Charge(s) $ 31.07
Total Due Now $ 485.49

Creditor's rights: Any pertial payment of the smount due which is received by us will be applied to your
account. You will need to poy the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f
you do not correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

e.‘f(ercise our rights againat you under the law by accelerating your debt and either repossessing your
manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court actian to obtain possession of yeur manufactured

home.

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter into a contract for 'its sale or
other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured
home by paying us all amounts cue plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in detaching and transporting

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus \Lc{urt costs,

If you have sny questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above
lzetueen the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday throush Friday.

\ .
If this default was caused by your failure to meke a payment or payments, and you Want to pay by mail,
plvlease send a check or money order. Do not send cash,

Manager
CC: File

1f any edditional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to aveid any further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and eny
information obtained will ke used for that purpose.

PA (144)

EXHIBIT

C

tabbies”
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VERIFICATION

I, Donald F. Turosik, Operations/Collection Manager and duly authorized representative
of Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §
4904 relating 1o unsworn falsification to aumorities‘,w‘mﬂiat':ihe facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

O e P24
Donald F. Turosik
Operations/Collection Manager
Greenpoint Credit LLC

S3ivias o)

victonoo ugsQ




29 Document

Reinstated/Beissued to Sheriff/Axerney
for service,

_. 3\_mm 24

FILED
%ﬁﬁ,ﬁ&g@f Ut len ool 850,00

Wiiam A.
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EDWARD 'F. VOELKER JR.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC 00-82-CD
Vs
KITKO, JOHN G.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW FEBRUARY 28, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK

I RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO
JOHN G. KITKO, DEFENDANT. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, NOT HOME.

34.61 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS, /4 %

' U@dﬂv
5Qf)d DAY OF /7&}1()5 2000
,/3 - CEJEZ;R A. é£¢iINS

SHERIFF

WLLIAM A SHAW '
Prothonotar
My Commtssmrj\ x;gres2
t Monday w Jan
C\Lsarha\d Co., Clearfield, PA.

FILED

R0 2 2000

0
a0

William A. Shaw
Prothonotaryé !



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
JOHN G. KITKO

 Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No.0Q X"’? O

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

CODE: 100

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.#55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

I hereby certily this t

! 0 be atrue
and attested cooy of the original
stalement ¢~ s 1hig cP3a.

JAN 2 1 2600
Attest;

CHL 2

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . | No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH ON THE NEXT PAGE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 32



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, " CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F.
Voelker, Jr., Esq., and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. John G. Kitko, hereinafter referred to as the "Defendant,"” is an individual

whose last known address is RD2 Route 53, Box 276, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff," is a limited
liability company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and has its place of business at 400 South Point Blvd., South Point Plaza #1,

Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

3. On or about December 23, 1997, Defendant entered into a "Retail Installment



Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or
Reference or Trial by Judge Alone," hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement,"
whereby Defendant purchased from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
"Seller," a 1998 S_kyline“Béy Springs manufactured home (serial no.6A11-0270K) with certain
furnishings, equipment; apialiances, and accessoriés included at the time of purchase,
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Manufactured Home." A true and correct copy of
the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit "A" and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

4. - The Security Agreement was assigned for value to BankAmerica Housing
Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about December 23, 1997, as permitted by

the Security Agreement.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted by the

Security Agreement.

6. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay Seller or
Seller's assignee the financed amount of Twenty-five Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen

Dollars ($25,214.00).

7. As security for the loan, Defendant, by the Security Agreement, granted Seller

" and its assignees a security interest in the Manufactured Home.



8. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufac-
tured Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of
the Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit "B" and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

9. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

Twenty-three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-six ($23,396) Dollars.

10.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make
payments when due. As of January 18, 2000, the delinquent payment amount due and owing

from Defendant to Plaintiff is Four Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Six Cents ($481.06).

11. As of January 18, 2000, the amount owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured
Home, is Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and Seventy Cents

(825,453.70). The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $8.29.

12.  Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's

demand.

13. On December 3, 1999, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Intention
to Accelerate, Commence Legal Action or Repossess, a true and correct copy of the same is

marked as Exhibit "C" and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



14.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or
the value of such in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and
Seventy Cents ($25,453.7Q.), with costs, attorneys fees, interest from January 18, 2000, and
damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Py

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorneys for Greenpoint Credit LL.C

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, EEs con e 701~ aare
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO [oias.oavruw.f0l 1120

ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE  [i#es, \-IC (ot o35~

JAN-17-2008.  14:47

FRIVUND TV Ivis -

(Contract) LSS AGCT. NO.:
BUYER(S): nawe _ JOHN G. KITKO SN FUNDING CODE:
e o
NAME:
BUYERS NAME; S county: _CLEARFIELD
ACORess: RD 2 BOX 276 cry._MORRISDALE STATE PA_ 21 16858

PHONE: _ 814/345-6909 s.sec.ms;_201-66-5800
PROPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOMEERD .2 . RTE 53, MORRISDALE, PA 16858

'L *me,” *myself® or *my" mean all persans who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and “you® or
"your" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, If
pproved, it will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Cantract, 1 buy from you on a credit sale basis the manufactured
home describad on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessoriee Included In the manufactured
home at the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: BANKAMERICA HOUSING SERVICES, A DIVISION OF BANK OF AMERICA, FSB

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you. at such address es you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (Item 5) with Interest at the rats of:

12.00 % per
year untll the dett Is fully paic. | will pay this amount [n Instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpald Balance
is fully paid. I, on _12-23-22 | still owe any amount under this Cantract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which
s called the "Maturity Date.” Each monthly payment will be applied as of s scheduled due date, It no Interest rate is disclosed
above, the interest rate is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

FINANCE CHARGE

ANNUAL Amaunt Financed | Total of Peyments | Total Sale Frice
PERCENTAGE The
RATE Dial costat my
The emauntof oradit The amount! wil have purchase on cradi
The costol my creditas The dofiar amaunt tha provided 1o me or on paid after | have madeall | Inctuding my down
a yaarty au: cradt wil cost me: my behatt: peyments as scheduled: ;‘Y"“B"“a 00.00
12,00 % $ 54,457.00 3 82:671.00
— At by P PO

Saa Contract mms for additonal informatan

entited 15 a refurd of the Prepaid
Fingrva Charge, if any.
aoomty:lqlvoyounmunymmnhgoodsorpmpmybehgpuuhuod.
Lats Charge: Hlp%mmooianmmn 15 dayslats, | will be chargad y:

. [ . '
Assumption; Someche buying my Manutect.red Home fay not assuma the remainder of the Contract on fha original tarms winout you prior writken

consent. )

Estimates: All numarica! disciosuras except tha fals puymentdisciosures are satimates.

A et s e Ao
sbout ponpaymers default, required S R e s At g Rt S
rpaymantin full batora t soheduled fEREealore
daw, and prepaymantmiund's and A 300 55 Morthiy, baginring_January 23 19_98
panaites, ot > Monthty, baginning 19
Propayment: i | pay off earty, | wit not %“fﬁ v - 00 | Marthly, beginning 19
have 1 paya penaly, but | will et be 74.3? .00 Manthly, beginning 18

% of the unpaid amaum of such paymant, not b axossd

PANOMT 0437 ORIGINAL COPY
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112897 ] RINGS
"Pm"m AME: SKYLINE CORP. vooeLr: BAY SPRING
mnwn TRADEN
Home: veAR: 98 new X useD: LENGTH; 66 1t wiDTH: 14 ¢
SERIAL
NUMBERS: __ 6A11-0270K
ADDIMONAL SKIRTING
ACCESSORIES
AND FURNISHINGS:

i il
hN LNNVNNWU
pirned

" Cash Prics (hdudlng Sajes

b O b
PROPERTY INSURANCE: Pmperty nsurance on the

Taxof § 00y §__26,875.00 Manufactured Home [s required for the term of this
a. Cash Down Payment $__3,000.00 Contract. | have the right to chocse the person through
b. Trade-ln (Year, Make, Modal): whom it [s obtained. By marking the appropriate line
Length Width below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Value 8 .00 Uens$ .00 forthetemandpremlumshm. and | want it financad
’ (Selier to pay oif) on this Cantract.
Net Tr v .00 .
Total m“;d:m T s lllllllllllll §  2,000.00 Type of Insurance Term Premium

3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus2) $__ 23, 875.00 X physcaiCamage Covenge S OMOS §_1,270,00
4, Amounts paid to otheré on my bahalf:" - OMOS s .00

a. To Insurance Companies: S

Property insurance 1,270.00 - -
g; cmﬁ:;,m ' g 00 LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Public Officlats: INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
" () Coricata of THo 22.50 OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
@ FILING FEES s 5. 00 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
c. To Creditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Lifo Insurancs Is
For: $ ,00 not required for this Contract or & factor in its approval.
d. To: It | slect Credit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES propesed insured(s) are:
s -35.50 Proposed Insured
e. To: Proposed Insured
For: TIRE TAX (Only spouse can be insured Jointty.)
$ 6.00
t To ‘This insurance may not pay off el of my debt, and the

Fot: exact amount of coverage is shown on my policy or
- certificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain

.00 s
. o $ Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
’ Fo' premium shown:
T
- $_ Type of Coverage Term Premium
. To: -
For: : : -~ Single 8
Toal(a+b+crd+e+f+g+h) $ 1,339.08 . Joint $
S Unpald Balance Bpius4) §_ 25,214.00 |
Date
€. Frepaid Finance Charge = 8 .00 (signature)
7. AmountFinanced (Sminus6) & 25,214.00 Dato
(signature)

*1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts
may be retained by you or your affillate,

{If joint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must sign.)

PASEON®2.0407 ORIGINAL COPY
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AUUITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you & security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) ali appliances, machinery, equipment and
ather goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not instalied or affixed to it) including but not limited to the items
listed &s “Additional Accessories and Furnishings® on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and acceesions, and of any Additional Accessaries and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any addttional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obfigations under thie Contract and includes any contractual adensions, renewals or modifications. My axecution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestsad exemption rights to the parsonal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing stetements and other dacuments you deem necessary to allow you to perfect your
security Interest In any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a reproduction thereof
In the real estate recorde or ather appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the tems specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other securlty agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments therecf, shall be sufficlent to perfect a security interest with respact to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE: ‘ _

a. Minimum Covarage. | am required to provide physical damage Insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and any other hazards,
including flood, for which you require insurance, in an amount equel to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the ramaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the *Minimum Caverage™).
The insurance pelicy will contaln a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for &
10-day notice ¢f canceilation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall not add any additional loss payes to the insurance
palicy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is cbtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should | fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain Insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manufacturad Home, may not fully protect me in the event of & lass, and may he for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you dacide, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurancs, you will notify mae of that fact and that the cost, pius
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

tha cage if | had purchased the insurance, and thet you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelive a profit for this service.

b, Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insuranca coverage on the Manufacturad Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
typa or amount Is beyond the Minimum Caverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fall to promptly notify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do 8o on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional caverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manutactured Home, unless you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
econemically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repalr is not practical or
teasible, or your security interest would be lessened, you shall apply the Insurance proceeds ta the remaining unpald balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attorney-in-fact to sign my name to any chock, draft, ar cthar document necaessary fo obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay & late charge for late payment ae set forth on the frant of this Cantract, Only one late charge wil
be made on any delinquent instaliment regardiess of the period for which that instaliment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will not be charged a late charga,

RETURNED CHECK CHAHGE'S: | will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution (or such higher amount |
&3 allowed by law) if any check given to you i¢ not honored because of Insufficient funds or because no such account exists.

RasA? 0057 ORIGINAL COPY PAGEIOFE
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EVENTS OF DEFAULT: 1 will be in dofaut  w this Contract i: (a) { fail to make any payr. . wnen gue; (b} 1 Tail T umery
meke rental payments, or ta pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property andjer facilty on which the
Manufactured Home is located; (c) [ viclate reatrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property and/or facliity
where the Manufactured Home Is located; {d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in goad repair and condition, as you may
reazonably determine; (s) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract uniess | notify you In
advance and receive your written consent: (f) | seil or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first abtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or Hlegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and cther liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it le
located, i this is my respensibiity; and/or () [ fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whataver is necessary to
comrect my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right te Cure Default before you
accolerate payment of the remaining unpald balance | owe you or repassess or foreciose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default Is and how | can cure &t. Except as required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Natice when (1) you have already sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year periad, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transferrad from me, which wil
be at least 4S days after recaipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure & defautt, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney feea set forth belaw; (¢) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transperting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must aiso perform any other obligation | wouki have had to perform in the absence of default

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as aliowed by applicable law: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entirs remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued Interest or (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security Interast |
give you under this Contract. if you are not required to send me the Netice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Hame you will sell it. If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, Is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All
remedies are cumulative end you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your

gecurity, .

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any cofitroversy or claim between or among you and me or cur assignees arising out of or relating to
this Coniract or any agreements or instruments relating to or dellvered in connection with this Contract, including any cleim
basad on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requested by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy invelving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asseiting
claims arising from a single transaction, ghall be determined by arbitration as described below. Any cther controversy shall be
determined by judicial raference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, It the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without & jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE. '

b. Arhitration. Since this Cantract touches and concems Interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted In accordanca with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 9, United States Cade), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s} shall follew the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an Issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The awerd of the arbitrator(s) shell be in
writing end include a statement of reasons for the award, The award shall be final. Judgment upanh the award may be entarad
in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If raquestad by either you or ma, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided in subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alons and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee selectad under the auspices of the AAA In the same manner as arbitrators are seiectad In AAA-sponsored
proceedings. The referee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. f the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
power to appoint a referee, the controversy Instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without a jury.
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may have to exercise self-help remedies-such as set-off or repossession, to foreclose by pawer of sale or judicially against or
soll any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or anciliary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the peidency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the abtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of either you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: It | prevail in any legal action or arbiration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonabie attorney fees, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrater(s) in accordance with the
law. If you prevail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercise of any seif-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees impased on you by
an attomey who s not your salaried employee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such fees may not exceed

$50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my recsipt of the Notics of Defautt and Right to Cure
Defautt, _ :

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requasted by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will bacome due within the
naxt twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fee If | sell the Manufactured Home, uniess such fee [s prehibited by taw; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balanes plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full: (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with Interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actuaity
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that if | am married, and residing In a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be fiable for all payments due under this Contract

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract,

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity In connection with opening and collecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otharwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all cthers who may lawfully receive such information. You may fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
egent to enable such agent to quete premiums to me and solicit my insurance business,

WAIVER: Walver of any default shall not constitute & waiver of any other default. NB term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your efficers. This Contract s the entire agreement between us and [ agree that no oral or
implisd representations have been mads to Induce me to enter inte thie Contract. :

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each pravision of this Contract shail be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valld
under applicable law, but it any provision of this Contract shall be prohibitad by or Invelid under applicable law, such provision
shll be Insffactive only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, withaut Invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
remalning provisions of this Corntract. This Contract shall be of no effect urtii and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount aliowed by applicable law. If any excess charge I8 received, such
excess shall be refunded o applied to the amount due. ' ‘

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision cf this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvania, provided thet to the extent you have greater rights or remedies under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Federal law.
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YOU AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UN'  STAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING T ARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE, '

ACCEPTED: The foregaing Cartrantls heraty assigned under e wrms | If you do not meet your Contract obilgations, you
of the Assignment balaw. may lose your manufactured home.

Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this Contract In blank.

You are entitied to an exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.

BUYER(E) SIGNATURE(S): .

seuEr.  FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC M
JOHN G, KITKO

LS 1683 E DLEASANT VALLEY ELVD

ALTOONA, PA 166020000

3 A}
s Co ANV
SIGNATURE: D4 VMoo -

mes ‘:F_A‘/ni ’L"IIMOL;l LLJ_EWU\;EQ DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: December 23, 1997

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

E Signaturo of Buyer) (Signature of Co-Buyer)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor")

With respect to this retail instaliment contract ("Contract”) signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer"), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified: {2) Buyar
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract: () this Contract aroge from the hona fide
gala of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless ctherwise specified
and no part thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer, () any trade-in, or other consideratien, receivad as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has boen vaiued at Its bona fide value, and any amount ewed
on such trade-in or other propery is accurately described on page 2 and has been pald oft by Seller prior to or
cont_empomneousry with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now awing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all respects [egally enforceeble against each
purported signatory therect; (8) Sefler has the light to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (9) in the event
of any claim or detenee asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufactured Home or
otheu: proparty or congideration transferred pursuant to this retail ingtaliment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Craditor harmless from all such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incurred by Creditor In connection
therewith, Including but net fimited to reasenabie anomey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller hes notified Buyer that this Contract s to be submitted to Creditor. :

. For valug received, Seller hersby assigns to Craditor all its rights, titte and Interest in this Contract and the property
Which is the subject matter hereof and authorizes Craditor to o sverything necassary to collect and discharge same. Al the
terms of any existing written agreements between Sellsr and Creditor goveming the purchass of Contracts are made a part

g‘ei;eaf by t:{emnoo. 1 being understood that Creditor relies Upen the above warranties and upon said agreements in purchasing

PASS00RI G497 ORIGINAL COPRY PAGE 808
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100 Southpointe Boulevard
‘ Southpuinte Piaza I, Suite 230
Canonshurg, PA 15317
Tel. (724) 873-5825
Fax (724) 873-5626

December 3, 1999

JOHN G. KITKO
RD 2 BOX 277

MORRISDALE PA 16858 GreenPoint @ Credit

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Actaunt #000006130085100001

NOTICE OF IMTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS
You are mow in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely

payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the contract,

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repossess your manufactured home.

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 454.42
Late Charge(s) $ 31.07
Total Due Now . 485.49

Creditor's rights: Any partial paymant of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to ysur
accaunt. You will need to pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. If
you do not correct your defautt within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debit and either repossessing your
mamrfactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of yeur manufactured

hame.

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at &ny
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter into a contract for 'its sale of
other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days after postmark of this notice), redeem the menufactured
home by paying us all amounts cue plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in detaching and transporting

the manu'F.t‘ctured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs,

1f you have sny questions, write to us at the address above or cail me at the phone number listed above
Igetueen the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. -

If this default was caused by your failure to meke 8 payment or payments, and you Want to pay by mail,
;lvtease send a check or money order. Do not send cash,

Manager
€C: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to avoid any further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and eny
information obtained will be used for that purpose.
PA (144)
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VERIFICATION

I, Donald F. Turosik, Operations/Collection Manager and duly authorized representative
of Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say SUb_]CCt to the penalues of 18 Pa. C.S. §
4904 relating 1o unsworn falsification to authontles that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in E\eplevm are true and correct to the best of my 1nformat10n and belief.

Ots P22

Donald F. Turosik
Operations/Collection Manager
Greenpoint Credit LLC




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
JOHN G. KITKO

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. OO Xa C/O

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

CODE: 100

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.#55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

¥ hereby certily this to bt a true
and attested coov of the original
stalement £~ in t~ic case.

v 2000
Attest,
w2

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH ON THE NEXT PAGE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 32



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F.
Voelker, Jr., Esq., and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. John G. Kitko, hereinafter referred to as the "Defendant,” is an individual

whose last known address is RD2 Route 53, Box 276, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff," is a limited
liability company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and has its place of business at 400 South Point Blvd., South Point Plaza #1,

Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

3. On or about December 23, 1997, Defendant entered into a "Retail Installment



Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or
Reference or Trial by Judge Alone," hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement,"
whereby Defendant purchased from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
"Seller," a 1998 Skyline_Béy Springs manufactured home (serial no.6A11-0270K) with certain
furnishings, equipment; api)liances, and accessories included at the time of purchase,
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Manufactured Home." A true and correct copy of
the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit "A" and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

4. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to BankAmerica Housing
Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about December 23, 1997, as permitted by

the Security Agreement.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted by the

Security Agreement.

6. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay Seller or
Seller's assignee the financed amount of Twenty-five Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen

Dollars ($25,214.00).

7. As security for the loan, Defendant, by the Security Agreement, granted Seller

" and its assignees a security interest in the Manufactured Home.



8. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufac-
tured Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of
the Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit "B" and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

9. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

Twenty-three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-six ($23,396) Dollars.

10.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make
payments when due. As of January 18, 2000, the delinquent payment amount due and owing

from Defendant to Plaintiff is Four Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Six Cents ($481.06).

11. As of January 18, 2000, the amount owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured
Home, is Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and Seventy Cents

($25,453.70). The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $8.29.

12.  Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff’s

demand.

13. On December 3, 1999, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Intention
to Accelerate, Commence Legal Action or Repossess, a true and correct copy of the same is

marked as Exhibit "C" and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



14.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

'WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or -
the value of such in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and
Seventy Cents ($25,453.70__), with costs, attorneys fees, interest from January 18, 2000, and
damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

oy

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorneys for Greenpoint Credit LL.C

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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FRIVG Vv it < MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, e=wswr, .\ rian: F01 112807
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO EFEH oFrce NUMBER: 7906 1
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE | w’i LOAN SOURCE No 750039

(Contract) e mj ACCT. NO.:
BUYER(S): naMe: _ JCHN G. KITKO =S FUNDING CODE:
NAME:
NAME:

BUYERS NAME:; i county: CLEARFIELD
ADORESs; RD 2 BOX 276 crry. MORRISDALE STATE PA  21p. 16858
PHONE: _ 814/345-6909 s.sec.a@):_201-66-5800
PROROSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: RD .2 . RTE 53, MORRISDALE, PR 16858

*L" *me," “"myself® or *my" mean all persons who sign this Cortract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severlly, and “you® or
*your" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Craditor indicated below, at & local office and, if
approved, &t will be assignad to that Crediior. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on & eredit sale basis the manufactured

home describad on page 2, togather with furnishings, equipment, appllances and accessories Included In the manufactured
home &t the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: BANKAMERICA HOUSING SERVICES, A DIVISION OF BANK OF AMERYCA, FSB

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you &t such address es you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (Itern 5) with Interes: at the rats of:

12.00 % per
year until the debt Is fully paid. ! will pay this amount In Instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpaki Balance
i fully paid. It,on _12-23-22 ', | still owe any amount under this Cantract, | will pay such amount In full on that date, which
fs called the "Maturity Date." Each monthly payment will be applied as of Rs scheduled due date, If no Interest rate Is disclosed
above, the interest rate is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Total of Payments | Totzl Sale Price
PERCENTAGE The
RATE ) iotaj costot my
The amountol aradit The amount| wilt have purchase on cradi
The costof my oredit as The dollar amaunt tha provided 1o me or on paid after | have madse all hdudlngn;ydown
a yaarty mtp: cradlt wil cost me: mmy bahait: payments as achadulod: ;‘m;"ooo 00
12.00 % |$ 54,457.00 $ 25,214.00 § 79,671.00 $§ 82,671.00
: G T s AR AP R iy S ]
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Prepayment: i pay off early, | wit not FGAGdE - 00__ | monthty, beginning 18
iiod o v o Propas . D 200 Monty, beginring 18
Finsnos Charge, if any.
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112897
Description of 5] INE CORP., mopeL: BAY SPRINGS
rone ptio Ny TRADE NAME: KYL
> YEAR: 98 wnews_ X usED: LENGTH:__66 n  wDTH__14 ¢
SERIAL
NUMBERS: __6A11-0270K
ADDITIONAL SKTIRTING
ACCESSORIES
AND FURNISHINGS:
e e o R A e
. PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the
TaxetS _______.00): . §_26,875.00 || Manufactured Home Is requirad for the temm of this
2. a CashDownPaymemt & __ 3,000.00 Contract. | have the right to chocsa the person through
b. Trade-ln (Year, Make, Modal): whom [t Is obtained. By merking the appropriate line
length ____~  Wadh_ below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Value § .00 Uens$ .0Q || fortheterm and premium shown, and | want It financed
‘ (Selier to payctf) on this Contract.
Net Trade-In Value 8 .00 .
Tota) Down Payment $__ 3,000.00 Typectinsurance  Term Premium
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus 2) $__ 23, 875,00 X physoaiDumage Coveage  SOMOS §_1,270.00
4, Amounts paid to otherd on my bahalf: L oMOS § .00
a. To insurance Companies: — S
Property insurance 1,270.00
D Crent o e s 50 LABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. Ta Publie Offclais: : INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) (1) Cortifcata oI'Tiﬂo s 22.50 OTHERS 1S NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
@ FILING FEES g~ 500 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
c. To Cmditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance Is
: - not requirad for this Contract or a factor in its epproval.
For: $ .00 .
d. To: If | slect Credit Life Insurance, the hame(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES proposed ingured(s) are:
s -35.50 Proposed Insured
e. Ta: Proposed Insured
For: TIRE TAX (Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
$ 6.00
L To This insurance may nct pay off all of my debt, and the
For: exact amount of coverage is shown on my pelicy or
- 3 =00 certificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain
a. To: Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
’ Fo;: premium shown:
- $_ Type of Coverage Term Premium
. 100 - -
For: - —_ Single $ '
Total (s +b+c+d+e+f+g+h) §_1,339.00 || _ Joint $
5. Unpald Balance (3piusd4) ~ $_ 25,214.00
Date
6. Frepai Finance Charge = 8 .00 (signatira)
7. AmountFinancad (Sminus6) &~ § 25,214.00 Dato
*1 understand and agree that a partion of certain of these amounts granm)
may be retained by you or your affillate, (I joint coverage is desired, bath proposed msureds must sign.)
PASKCo 487 ORIGINAL COPY ’ PAaEICF
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ALUITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to i, (2) all appliances, machinery, equipment and
other goods fumished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or affixed to it) inctuding but net limited to the items
listed as "Additional Accessories and Furnishings® on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accessaries and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obfigations under this Contract and includes any contractual axdensions, renewals or modifications. My axacution of this Contract
constitutes & waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property herein described. | will
sign and daliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfact your
security Interest In any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a repraduction thereof
In the real estate records or other appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the ltems specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any ather security agreement or financing statoment, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficient to perfect & security interest with respect to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE: , ‘

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage Insurance coverage protacting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and eny other hazards,
including fload, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the remalning unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage”).
The insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for & .
10-day notice of canceilation to you. Unless you censent in writing, | shall not add any additional loss payee to the insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance palicy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expines or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should | fail to maintain the Minimum Coverags, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain Insurance coverage. | agroe that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interast in the Manufactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of & loss, and may he for such reasonabie pericd as
you determine. If you decide, in your sole discretion, to obtaln insurance, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case If | had purchased the insurance, and thet you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelve a profit for this service.

B, Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
typs or amount is beyond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
toyou and the insurance carrier. If | fall to promptly notify or make proot of loss o the insurance carrier, you may do 8o on my
behalf. All physical damage Insurance procseds, including proceeds from optional caverage, shall be appfied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agree ctherwise In writing or uniess such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interast would be lessened. If such restoration or repalr Is not practical or
feasible, or your security Interest would be lessened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpald balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hersby

&ppoint you as my limited attomney-in-fact o sign my name'to any chack, draft, or cther document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract, Only one late charge will
be made on any delinquent instaliment regardiess of the period for which that instaliment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will net be charged a late charge,

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES: | will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution (or such higher amount |
a3 allowed by law) If any check given to you I not honored because of insufficient funds or because no such account exists,

PASARRY. 0457 QORIGINAL COPY PAQEICrE
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EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in defautt  w this Contract i: (a) | fail to make any payr. . wnhen gue; (b} | rai 1o umeiy
make rental payments, or ta pay other charges and assessments, felating to the real property and/or facility on which the
Manufactured Homae Is located; (c) | viclate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property and/or facllty
where the Manufactured Home Is located; (d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in goad repalr and condition, as you may
reasonably determine; (s) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notify you In
advance and receive your written cansent; (f) | seil or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Homs to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or Hlegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrancee on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which 1t is
located, if this is my responsibiity; and/or () | fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatover is hecassary to
comrect my default, You will, excopt as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelorate payment of the remaining unpald balance | owe you or repassess or forecloee on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default ls and how | can cure it Except as required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have already sent a Notice twice within tha precaeding one-year period, (2) | have
sbandoned or voluntariy surrendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manutactured Home is transfarred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after recaipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney foes set forth below; (¢) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which -are actually Incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home 1o the
site of sale. | must aiso perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as ellowed by applicable law: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entirs remaining unpaid belance dus
under this Contract plus accrued Interest or (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. if you are net required to send me the Netice ¢f Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manutactured Home you will sell it. If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, Is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All
remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
secyrity,

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any cottroversy or claim between or among you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or dellverad in connection with this Contract, including any cleim
based on or arising from an alleged tert, shall, if requested by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by & judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, ehall be determined by arbitration as described below. Any cther controversy shall be
determined by judicial reference of the controversy te & referee appointed by the court or, If the court where the contreversy
Is venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without & jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touchee and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in.accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follew the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shali be determined by the arbltrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of raasons for the award. The award shalil be final. Judgment upan the award may be entared
in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you or me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided in sutparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designsdte to the
court a referee salectad under the auspices of the AAA In the same manner as arbitrators are selectad In AAA-sponsored
proceadings. The reforee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. If the court where the controversy is venued facks the
power to appoint & referee, the controversy Instead shell be decided by trial by a judge without a jury.
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may have tq exercise seif-help remedies such as set-off of repessecsion, to foreclosa by power of sale or judiclally against or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any previsional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as & waiver of the right of elther you or me ta demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: Ut | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attornay feee, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. If you prevail in any such action or proceading, or in the exercise of any seif-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees impased on you by
an attorney who Is nat your salaried employee, provided that prior to commencement ef legal action such fees may not exceed

$50.00 and turther provided that no attarney fees may be charged prior to my recsipt of the Notice of Default and Right te Cure
Defautt, :

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instatiments, if requestad by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will become due within the
next twelve-mortth period; (b) to pay you a transfer fee if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee Is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued Intersst, from the date of maturity until paid in
full: (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with Interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actuaily
advancs on my behalf to cormect my default; and (e) that it | am martied, and residing In a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments due under this Contract

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Gortract shall apply to
any assgignee of this Contract,

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may Investigate my credit history and credit capactty In connection with opening and collecting
my account and share infarmation about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all others who may lawfully receive such information. You may fumish
specific nformation about the Manufectured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
egent to enable such agent to quots premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

WAIVER: W&_ziver of any default shall not conetitute & walver of any other defautt. N.o term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your efficers. This Contract s the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations have been made to Induce me to enter inte thie Contract :

VALIDITY: Wherever passible each provision of this Contract shail be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valld
under applicable law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibitad by or Invalid under applicable law, such provision
shall be inaffactive only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalldating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect untii and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall

any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount aliowed by applicable law. If any excass charge I8 received, such
excess shall be refunded or appliad to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and govemned by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvenia, provided that to the extent you have greater rights or remedies under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Federal law.
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YOU AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UN' ISTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING Tr. ARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE, '

ACCEFTED: The foregaing Cartract s heraby assigred underhemems | If you do not meet your Contract obilgations, you
af the Assignment balow. may lose your manufactured home.
Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this Contract In blank.
You are entitled to an exact copy of the Contract
you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.
BUYER(E) SIGNATURE(S): :

SELLER: FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC

S A 1683 E DLEASANT VALLEY BLVD

JOHR G. KITKO

ALTOONA, PA 166020000

N S
s e AT
SIGNATURE: DA VMg -

me %! ‘k’lm (\L)[LLJ_EWSTZQ DATEOF THIS CONTRACT: ___ December 23, 1997

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

; (Signatire of Buyer) (Signature of Co-Buyer)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Craditor”)

With respect to this retail instaliment contract (*Contract’) signed by one or mare buyers ("Buyer’), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified: (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless ctherwise specified
and no part thereet was loaned directly or indirectly by Selier to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been valued at Its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property ls accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller priar to or
contgmporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (6) there is now awing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in cannecticn herewith is in alf respects legally enforceable against each
purported pignatoq therecf; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Gontract and thereby to convey good title to it; (8) in the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigne of Buyer, with respect 10 the Manufactured Home or
othe( property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail installment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmleafc from all such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incurred by Creditor in connection
therewith, Including but nct imited to reasonabie attemey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract [e to be submitted to Creditor. -

. For valug received, Seller hereby assigns to Craditor all its fights, title and Interest in this Contract and the property
Which s the subjact matter hereof and authorizes Craditor to o everything necessary to collect and discharge same. All the
tarms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are made & part

uh;f:ﬁ by rgemw. # being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreements in purchasing
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100 Southpointe Boulevard
Southpuinte Plaza I, Suite 230
Canonshurg, PA 15317

Tel. (724) 873-5835

Fax (724) 87355324

December 3, 1999

JOHN G. KITKO
RD 2 BOX 277

MORRISDALE PA 16858 GreenPoint @ Credit

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Actount ¥000004130085100001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS

You are now in defaul® on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. If you correct the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did not default, Your default censists of failure te make timely
payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repossess your manufactured home.

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 454.42
Late Charge(s) $ 31.07
Total Due Now $ 485.49

treditor's rights: Any partial payment of the smount due which is received by us will be applied to your
accaunt. You will need to pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. If
you do not correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

eiercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and either repossessing your
manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to cbtain possession of your manufactured

home.

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repassession of the manufactured home you may, at eny
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter into a contract for 'its sale or
other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days after postmark of this notice), redeem the marwfactured
home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in detaching and transporting

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus tourt costs.

1f you have sny questions, write to us at the address sbove or call me at the phone nurber listed above
!':etueen the hours of 8;00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If this default was caused by your failure to mak'e 8 payment or payments, and you Want to pay by mail,
;%lease send a check or money order. Do not send cash,

Manager
CC: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to aveid any further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.
PA (144)
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VERIFICATION

1, Donald F. Turosik, Operations/Collection Manager and duly authorized representative
of Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penaltiés of 18 Pa. C.S. §
4904 relating 10 unsworn falsification to authorit'ies',"‘:'f“tl‘ll,attt:he' facts set forth in the foregoing

Compiaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief,

Dtu P24

Donald F. Turosik
Operations/Collection Manager
Greenpoint Credit LLC




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.00-82-CO
V. TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe to Reinstate Complaint
JOHN G. KITKO
CODE: 100
Defendant.

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.#55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED

IMAR 20 oren

Witha- - & 2naw
Froa.wootary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

faernanQ .
¥s U et iA\Nnend o1l CeeapinG
GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION aviag ot
Plaintiff, No. 00-82-CO vicionor-

V.
JOHN G. KITKO,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR REINSTATEMENT OF COMPLAINT

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the within matter.

Respectfully submitted:

Voelker & Associates, P.C.

o)

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiff




Mbocumem
Reinstated/ Reissued 10 Sheriff AAttorney
for service.
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: \ "4 EDWARD F. VOELKER JR.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC 00-82-CD
Vs
KITKO, JOHN G.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 31, 2000 AT 11:22 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON JOHN G. KITKO, DEFENDANT AT
EMPLOYMENT TAFCO, GRAHAM ST., HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JOHN G. KITKO A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLIANT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

10.63 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

“ﬂ/wbw

2000 Ll{jé
CHESTER A. WKINS

SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commussion Expires : -
1st Monday n Jan, 2002 I
Ciearfield Co., Clearfield, PA. 4
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COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT I;:LC,
Plaintiff,
V.

JOHN G. KITKO

Defendant.

M Documeng

A Reissyed to Shegiff{Attorney
for servigs. | g z /

Deputy Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00O -3 CO

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

CODE: 100

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.#55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

rrothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, . No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH ON THE NEXT PAGE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 32



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, = No.
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

- AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. -
Voelker, Jr., Esq., and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. John G. Kitko, hereinafter referred to as the "Defendant,” is an individual

whose last known address is RD2 Route 53, Box 276, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff," is a limited
liability company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and has its place of business at 400 South Point Blvd., South Point Plaza #1,

Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

3. On or about December 23, 1997, Defendant entered into a "Retail Installment



Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or
Reference or Trial by Judge Alone," hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement,"
whereby Defendant purchased from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
"Seller," a 1998 Skyline.Bay Springs manufactured home (serial no.6A11-0270K) with certain
furnishings, equipment; apf)liances, and accessories included at the time of purchase,
hereinafter collectively referred to aé the "Manufactured Home." A true and correct copy of
the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit "A" and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

4. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to BankAmerica Housing
Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about December 23, 1997, as permitted by

the Security Agreement.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted by the

Security Agreement.

6. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay Seller or
Seller's assignee the financed amount of Twenty-five Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen

Dollars ($25,214.00).

7. As security for the loan, Defendant, by the Security Agreement, granted Seller

“and its assignees a security interest in the Manufactured Home.



8. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufac-
tured Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of
the Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit "B" and is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

9. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

Twenty-three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-six ($23,396) Dollars.

10.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make
payments when due. As of January 18, 2000, the delinquent payment amount due and owing

from Defendant to Plaintiff is Four Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Six Cents ($481.06).

11.  As of January 18, 2000, the amount owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured
Home, is Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and Seventy Cents

($25,453.70). The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $8.29.

12.  Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's

demand.

13. On December 3, 1999, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Intention
to Accelerate, Commence Legal Action or Repossess, a true and correct copy of the same is

marked as Exhibit "C" and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



14.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or
the value of such in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and
Seventy Cents ($25,453.70), with costs, attorneys fees, interest from January 18, 2000, and
damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

oy

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorneys for Greenpoint Credit LLC

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



JAN-17-2000 14:47 GREENPOINT CREDIT 61 412 873 5827 P.@?/12

FRINID [V rivem

: MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT

RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, g=er o\ Fol 112897
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO _E;;; { oFcE NUNEER: 79061
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE [#R&ER), .\ sounce no. 750039
(Contract) B oo ho.:
BUYER(S): NAME: JOHN G. KITKO Sl FUNDING CODE:

NAE: R

NAME:

BUYERS NAME; _— counTy: CLEARFIELD
ADORESs; RD 2 BOX 276 cty.  MORRISDALE STATE PA_ zp: 16858
PHONE _ 814/345-6909 s.sec.us):_201-66-5800

FROFOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: RD _2 RTE 53, MORRISDALE, PA 16858

*L” *me,” “myself* or *my" mean all persans who sign this Cortract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and “you® or
“your" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will ba submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a focal office and, Iif
approved, it will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Cantract, | buy from you on a credht sale basis the manufactured
home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appllances and accessories Included In the manufactured
home et the time of purchase (cafled *Mantfactured Home"). :

CREDITOR: BANKAMERICA HOUSING SERVICES, A DIVISION OF BANK OF AMERICA, FSB

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you &t such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (item 5) with interest at the rats of: .

: 12.00 % per
year untii the detzt Is fully paid. | will pay this amount In Instaliments as shown in the payment scheduls untll the Unpaki Balance
i fully paid. If,on _12-23-22 | stil owe any amount under this Cantract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which
Is calied the "Maturity Date.* Each monthly payment will be appliod as of s scheduled due date, If no Interest rate ks disclosed
above, the interest rate is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amaunt Financed | Total of Payments | Tota! Sale Price
:i#ECENTAGE The ol caatot my
The ameuntof aradit The amount) will have purchase on cradit
The costof my creditas The dolar amaount the provided 1o mas or on paid after | have madeall | ncuding my down
a yaarty rata; cradit will oost me: my behatt: Peyments as achadufed: ;‘WBMOBOO eQ
12.00 % |$_54,457.00 $ 25, 82,

Saa Contract arms i formna T
for additional In ton JME?-"EN

mu mn“mm “ mum PP TODR VRN OO0
rspaymant in full bators tha schedulad 98
daw, and prapaymantmeiunds and P yaseas 19
panaities, BB E{ .19
Prepayment: f | pay off earty, | wil not Savediss 19
have 1 pay & panaly, but | will not De R Marthly, beginring 19

entited 10 & refund of the Prepald
Francs Charge, if any.
Socurity; | giva you a security iMamst in the goods or property heing purchased.
Lats Charge: nlpg)man(t]ismm 13 daysiam, | will be chargad 2 % of tha unpaid amaunt of such paymant, not o axoaad
s . ] .
Assumption: Somecna buying my Manutzatred Home may not assuma tha remainder of the Cantracton e original terms WINOUt your prior written
consent. '
Estimates: Al numarica! dlsciosures except tha (ag paymantdisciosures are ssfimates.

PALNRT 0497 ORIGINAIL COPY PAGE 108
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112897 .
Description of DE NAME: SKYLINE CORE. moreL: BAY SPRINGS
Manufsctured TRADEN
Home: veaR: 98 wnew X useD: LENGTH: 66 &  wDpTH: 14 a
SERIAL :
NUMBERS: _ 6A11-0270K
ADDITIONAL SKIRTING
ACCESSORIES
AND FURNISMINGS:

. roperty insurance on the
Taxets ______ .00): §__26,875.00 Manufactured Home Is required for the term of this
2. a. Cash Down Pgyment $__ 3,000.00 Contract. | have the right to choose the person through
B. Trada-ln (Year, Make, Modal): whom it Is obtalned. By marking the appropriate fine
length = Yadh_ baiow, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Grose Vaiue $ .00 Uenssg .00 || fortheterm and premium shown, and | want It financed
) (Selier to payoff) on this Cantract.
Net Trade-In Vae ' $ .00 ,
Total Down Payment §__3,000.00 Type of Insurance Term Fremium
8. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus2) $__23,875.00 X physcuiDemageCoveane GOMOS §_1,270.00
4. Amounts paid 1 otheré on my bahalt:" _— OMOS § .00
a. To lnsurance Companies: _ S
Property | 1,270.00
g; L pancs : 50 LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Publie Officials: : INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) (1) Cerst ofTi!b s 22.50 QOTHERS 1S NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
@ FILING FEES g~ 500 THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
c. To Craditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is
- not required for this Contract or & factor in its approval.
Fa: s . 0 0 .
d. To: It 1 elect Credit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: NOTARY FEES proposed insured(s) are:
s -35.50 Proposed Insured
e. To; Proposed Insurad
For: TIRE TAX (Only spouse can be insured fointly.)
$ 6.00
t To This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: exact amount of coverage is shown on my policy or
~ 3 00 cortificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain
g To: Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
) Fo;: premium shown:
$. Typa of Coverage Term Promium
h. To: - -
For: 5 —_ Single §
Total (a+b+c+d+e+f+g+h) 8 1,339.00 ___ Joint 3
5 Unpald Bslance (3pius4) §_ 25,214.00 |
Date
€. Prepaid Finance Charge 8 .00 {signatira)
7. AmountFinanced (Sminus8) =~~~ $§_ 25,214.00 Date
*1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts Fgranrl _
may be retained by you or your affillate, (It joint coverage is desired, both propasad insureds must sign.)J

PA50082.0407 ORIGINAL COPY PAGEZCFE



JAN-17-2808 14:48 GREENPCINT CREDIT 61 412 873 5827 P.@9/12
AUUITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security Interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereafter by cperation of law become accessions to i, (2) all appllances, machinery, equipment and
aother goods furnished with the Manufactured Home {whether ar not installed or affixed to &) inciuding but not limited to the items
listed as “Additional Accessories and Furnishings” on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed In this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accessaries and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance ot my obligations undar this Contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obfigations under this Contract and includes any contractual axtensions, renewals or medifications. My axecution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal proparty and homestsad exemption rights to the persenal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfect your
security interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security Instrument or a reproduction thereof
In the real estate records or cthar appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the tems specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any cther securtty agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments therecf, shall be sufficient to perfect a security interest with respect to such ftems.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARQE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE: A ‘

a. Minimum Covarags. | am required to provide physical damage Insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and any other hazards,
including fioed, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the ramalning unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the *Minimum Coverage®).
The Insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for a .
10-day notice of canceliation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall not add any additional loss payese to the insurance
pelicy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must oblain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should | fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
cobligated to, obtain ineurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manutactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of & lase, and may he for such reasonable period as
you determine. It you dacide, In your sole dlscretion, to obtaln insurancs, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, pius
Interest at tha Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insuranca premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be
the caze ff | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recelve a profit for this service.

B. Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeda. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
type or amount is beyond the Minimum Caoverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fall to promptly notify or make proct of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do 80 on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional caverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manutactured Home, unless you and | agrea otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your security Interest would be lessened, you shell apply the insurance proceeds to the remalning unpald balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any Insurer to pay you directly. | hereby
appoint you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, ar cther document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay & late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract, Only one late charge will
be made on any deiinquent installment regardless of the period for which that installment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.

RETUANED CHECK CHARGES: | will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution (or such higher amount
as allowed by law) it any check given to you is not honored because of Insufficlent funds or because no such account axists.

PASRXY 0057 ORIGINAL COPY PraE3cre



JAN-17-2008 14:48 GREENPOINT CREDIT 61 412 873 5827 P.10/12

EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in dafautt  w this Contract #: (a) | fail to make any payr. . wnen cue; (b} ! Tan o umery
meke rental payments, or to pay other charges and asseesments, relating to the real properly andjor facility on which the
Manutactured Home ls locatad; (c) | violate reatrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property andjor facility
wherae the Manufactured Home I located; (d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in goad repair and condiion, as you may
reasonably determine; (8) | remove the Manufactured Home from the addrees shown an this Contract uniess | notify you In
agvance and receive your writtan consent: (f) 1 seil or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Homs to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or Hlegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrancee on the Manufactured Home or on the real praperty on which it le
located, I this is my responsibilty; andfor (j) | fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: if any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Netice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remalining unpaid balance | cwe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default s and how | can cure & Except as requirad by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Natice when (1) you have already sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year period, (2) | have
abandoned or volurtarily surrendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before titie to the Manufacturad Home is transferred from me, which will
be &t least 45 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due n the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney fees set forth belaw; (¢) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually Incurred for detaching and transperting the Manufactured Home o the
site of sale. | must also perform any other obligation | wouk have had to perform in the absence of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicable law: (8) you can require me to immediately pay you the entirs remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued Interest of (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notice ¢of Defauit and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell it. If the amount from
the sale, after expensas, Is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference excspt as otherwise provided by law. Al
femedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
sacurity,

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or. our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or dellvered in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requested by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, refarence, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, ehall be determined by arbitration as described below. Any cther controversy shall be
detarmined by judicial referencs of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, If the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by a judge without a jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY
WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE. '

b. Arhitration. Since this Cantract touches and concems Interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordancs with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 9, United States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association CAAA™ also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s} shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any contreversy
conceming whether an Issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of raasans for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upen the award may be entared
in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of udgment upon the award shall be entertained axcept as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. It raquestad by either you or me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided in subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to & referee appointad
by the court who, sitting alons and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee salected under the auspices of the AAA In the same manner &s arbltrators are setectad In AAA-sponsored
proceadings. The reforee shall be an activa attomey or retired judge. If the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
pawer to appoint & referee, the contraversy instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without a jury.

PALACIRZ.0497 ORIGINAL CQOpY paaEdCe
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may have to exércies saif-nelp remedies such as set-off or repossessicn, to forecloae by power of sale or judiclally against or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction bafers,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining ner the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of elther you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbiration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enfarcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonabie attorney fees, court costs and necessasy disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or procseding, as determined by the court, the referes, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. if you prevail in any such action ar proceading, or in the exercise of any self-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court coets and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees Imposed on you by
an attomey who is not your salaried employee, provided that prior to commencement f legal action such fees may nat exceed
$50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Defautt and Right to Cure
Defautlt,

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instatiments, if requestad by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and Insurance premiums that will bacome due within the
naxt twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fes if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee Is prehibited by taw; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpald balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity untif paid in
full: (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with interest st the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advancs on my behalf to cormect my default; and (e) that if | am married, and residing In @ community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be fiable for all payments due under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any persan or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract,

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credtt history and credit capacity in connection with opening and collecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sall or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, te all cthers who may lawfully receive such information. You may furnish
specific Information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not conetitute & walver of any other defautt. N.o term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your officors. Thie Contract is the entire agreement between us and [ agree that no oral or
implied representations have been made to induce me to enter inte thie Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever passible each pravision of this Contract ghail be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but it any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by or Invalid under applicable law, such provision
shall be Ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without Invalldating the remainder of such provision or the
remalning provisions of this Contract. This Contract ehall be of no effect untii and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract excesd the highest amount allowed by applicatle law. If any excess charge I received, such
excess ghall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each bmvtsion of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
of Pennsyivanie, provided thet to the extant you have greater rights or remedies under Federal law, such chaice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Feceral law.
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YOU AND { HAVE READ AND FRULLY UN'  'STAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING T ARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDQGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE, '

ACCEFTED: The loregaing Cantracts heratiy aasigned under hawrms | If you do not meet your Contract obilgations, you
of the Assignment below. may lose your manufactured home.

Notlee to Buyer: Do not sign this Contract In blank.

You are entitied to an exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.

BUYER(®) SIGNATURE(S): .

seuen _FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC M
Jo G. KITKO

A0DAL.S. 1683 E DLEASANT VALLEY BLVD

ALTOONA, PA 166020000

Y
sizn o AT D
SIGNATURE: ) Y Aua -

e s %i ’L’fan)[LL».‘_%WS@ DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: December 23, 1997

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

; (Slgnatre of Buyer) {Bignature of Ca-Buyer)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor”)

With respect to this retail instaliment contract (*Contract”) signed by one or mare buyers ('Buyer"), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless ctherwise specified; (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyers execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise describad in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless ctharwise specified
and no part theraof was joaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer, (S) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been valued at Its bona fide value, and any amaunt owed
on such trade-in or other propenty ls accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller prier to of
contemporanecusly with the assignment of this Contract to Crediter; (8) there is now awing on this Contract the amourt set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in aii respects Iegally enforceable against each

Creditor harmless from all such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incured by Creditor in connection
therewith, Including but net limited to reesenabie attomey tees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Gredit
Reporting Act, Selier has netified Buyer that this Contract I8 to be submitted to Creditor. :

_ For valug raceived, Seller hereby assigns to Craditor all its rights, title and Interast in this Contract and the property

PASS0ERI 0497 ORIGINAIL COpPY PAGE ACF
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. ' 100 Southpointe Boulevard
) Southpointe Plaza I, Suite 230
Canonshurg, PA 15317
Tel. (724) 473-5825
Fax (7:2:1) 873.0836

December 3, 1999

"JOHN 6. KITKO
RD 2 BOX 277

MORRISDALE PA 16858 GreenPoint @ Credit

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Accaunt #000006130083100001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS

You are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. If you correct the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the centract.

Thirty-one (31) days efter the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
reposgess your manufactured home.

Cure of default: Your may cure your deféult by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 454 .42
Late Charge(s) $ 31.07
Total Due Now $ 485.49

treditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your
accaunt. You will need to poy the full amount by the date indicated abeve in order to cure your default. If
you do not correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

e.fcercise our rights againat you under the law by accelerating your debt amd either repossessing your
mamufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possessicn of yeur manufactured

hame.

If we elect to exercise our rights sgainst you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter into a contract for ‘its sale or
other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days after postmark of this notice), redeem the marufactured
home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably jneurred by us in detaching and transporting

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs,

1f you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above
t:etueen the hours of 8:;00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If this default was caused by yout failure to make a payment or payments, and you Want to pay by mail,
;%lease send a check or money order. Do not send cash,

Manager
CC: File

If any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to aveid any further default. This carrespondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any
information obtained will be used for that purpese.
PA (144)

EXHIBIT
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VERIFICATION

I, Donald F. Tufosik, Operations/Collection Manager and duly authorized representative
of Greenpoint Credit LLC do hereby depose and say subject to the penalnes of 18 Pa. C.S. §
4904 relating 10 unsworn falsification to authormes that t.he facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in Replevm are true and correct to the best of my 1nformat10n and belief.

Ote P24

Donald F. Turosik
Operations/Collection Manager
Greenpoint Credit LLC




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 00-82-CO
V. CODE: 09
7)1 TYPE OF PLEADING:
5 OHN G. KITKO, Praecipe to take Default Judgment
Defendant. FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC
COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D.# 55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

F Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
i , L E D 429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
oaY & o 2000

Witliam A Shigw
Prothoriotary

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 00-82-CO
V.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO TAKE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO:  Prothonotary

Kindly enter Judgment against Defendant in the above referenced matter for failure to file an
Answer or otherwise respond within 20 days from the date of service of the Complaint and
assess Plaintiff’s damages in the amount of $25,453.70 plus costs and interest and possession.
It is hereby certified that the Notice of Intention to take Default Judgment was served upon
Defendant on April 26, 2000 by prepaid first class mail. I further certify that the defendant is
not in active military service. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Intention to take
Default Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The undersigned verifies that the statements
of fact in the Praecipe are true and correct and are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S.A. § 4904.

Respectfully submitted,

-

Edward F. 'Voelker, Jr.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC,
Plaintiff
Vs.
JOHN G. KITKO,

Defendant.

Civil Division
NO. 00-82-CO

Filed on Behalf of:
GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC

Counsel of Record:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Pa. I.D. #55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

EXHIBIT

A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC, Civil Division
Plaintiff NO. 00-82-CO
VSs.
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO: JOHN G. K'TKO
DATE OF NOTICE: April 26, 2000

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

EDWARD F. VOELKER, JR., ESQ
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

CORY

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC,

Plaintiff (s) No. 00-82-CD
Real Debt  $25,453.70
vs.
Atty’s Comm
JOHN G. KITKO,
Defendant (s)

Costs

Int. From

Entry $

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry May 10, 2000

Expires May 10, 2005

Certified from the record this 10th dav of May, 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
khkkkkkkhkhhkkkkkhkkkkhkkhkhhkkkhhhkhhhhkhhhhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhhhkhkhkkhhkhhhkhkhkhkhhkdkhkhkhkhkkkkkxx
SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION
Received on , 20 __ , of defendant full

satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary
is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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NOTICE OF JUDGMENT v

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREENPOINT CREDIT LILC

vS. No. 00-82-CD

JOHN G. KITKO

TO: Defendant(s):
NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter

has been entered against you in the amount of $25,453.70 on

the 10th day of May , 2000.

WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY

William A. Shaw



